Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) CMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005 07 - 25 - 20	005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Pater.	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
John M. Jansheski	Name: Dentek Oral Care, Inc.
Eric Mowell Les Shankle	Internal Address:
	2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 307 Excellence Way
Execution Date(s) 0531-05 and 06-10-05 Assignment Merger	-
	City: Maryville,
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Tennessee
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip:37801
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other_	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) ttached?
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC	B. Patent No.(s) Ittached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) Stack
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871 City: Knoxville	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871 City: Knoxville State: TN Zip:37901	B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Fig. Patent No.(s) Contain the properties of applications and patents involved: 1 Patents Contain the properties of applications and patents Contain the properties of applications Contain the properties of app
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871 City: Knoxville State: TN Zip:37901 Phone Number: 865-546-4305	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871 City: Knoxville State: TN Zip:37901 Phone Number: 865-546-4305 Fax Number: 865-523-4478	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871 City: Knoxville State: TN Zip:37901 Phone Number: 865-546-4305 Fax Number: 865-523-4478 Email Address: RFOX@LNG-PATENT.COM	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 12-2355 Authorized User Name Robert O. Fox
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871 City: Knoxville	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 12-2355
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Luedeka, Neely and Graham PC internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 1871 City: Knoxville State: TN Zip:37901 Phone Number: 865-546-4305 Fax Number: 865-523-4478 Email Address: RFOX@LNG-PATENT.COM	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 12-2355 Authorized User Name Robert O. Fox July 15, 2005

07/19/2005 HLE333 00000057 29234245

04 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 016787 FRAME: 0358

Assignment

We, John M. Jansheski, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 307 Excellence Way, Maryville, Tennessee 37801, Eric Mowell, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 307 Excellence Way, Maryville, Tennessee 37801 and Lex Shankle, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 307 Excellence Way, Maryville, Tennessee 37801, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to Dentek Oral Care, Inc., having its principal place of business at 307 Excellence Way, Maryville, Tennessee 37801, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application identified below:

Title:	HANDLE FOR DISPOSABLE FLOSSERS			
Inventor(s):	John M. Jansheski	ウ	[1]	lor
	Eric Mowell	Date of Execution 2/11/0	ution o	f Declaration
	Lex Shankle	Date of Execution 7 / 1 3 / 6	ation o	f Declaration
		Date of Execu	ution o	f Declaration

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with the Assignment.

7/11/08	
Date of Execution of Assignment	John M. Jansheski
7/11/05	S-Mmll
Date of Execution of Assignment	Eric Mowell
7/13/05	Lef Guther
7/13/05 Date of Execution of Assignment	Lex shankle

RECORDED: 07/15/2005

Page L of 1